provided to the Food Safety Business for a period of time following consummation of the Transactions, until the

applicable term for each service has expired or has otherwise been terminated. The costs for these services could

in the aggregate be higher than the combination of Neogen’s current costs and those reflected in the historical

combined financial statements of the Food Safety Business.

The Transactions have not been consummated as of the date of the preparation of the unaudited pro forma

condensed combined financial information and their completion is subject to numerous conditions, including the

completion of the Separation and the occurrence of certain other events contemplated by the Transaction

Agreements, and thus there can be no assurances that the Transactions will be consummated. See ‘‘Risk Factors’’

for additional discussion of risk factors associated with the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial

information.

105

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of May 31, 2022

(in USD thousands)

Historical Transaction Accounting Adjustments

Neogen

Food Safety
Business after

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 3)
Pre-Merger
Adjustments Notes

Merger
Adjustments Notes

Neogen
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 44,473 $ — $ 979,188 4a $ 999,062 5, 6a $ 24,599

Marketable securities ..... 336,578 — — — 336,578

Accounts receivable ..... 99,674 51,129 (51,129) 4b — 99,674

Inventories..... 122,313 36,170 (25,345) 4b 2,796 5, 6b 135,934

Prepaid expenses and other current

assets ..... 23,760 5,176 (5,176) 4b — 23,760

Total current assets..... 626,798 92,475 897,538 (996,266) 620,545

Property, plant and equipment ..... 110,584 22,879 (2,638) 4b — 130,825

Right-of-use assets ..... 3,184 1,268 — — 4,452

Goodwill ..... 142,704 81,134 (81,134) 4b 1,238,382 5 1,381,086

Other intangible assets, net..... 107,503 3,092 (3,092) 4b 2,600,000 5, 6c 2,707,503

Deferred tax assets ..... — 3,836 (3,836) 4b — —

Other non-current assets..... 2,156 1,433 — — 3,589

Total assets..... $ 992,929 $206,117 $ 806,838 $2,842,116 $4,848,000

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable ..... $ 34,614 $ 10,084 $ (10,084) 4b $ (11,377) 5, 6a $ 23,237

Accrued compensation ..... 11,123 1,305 (1,305) 4b — 11,123

Income tax payable ..... 2,126 — — — 2,126

Operating lease liabilities - current. . . . . — — — — —

Other accruals ..... 29,981 3,896 (5,125) 4a, b (9,157) 6e 19,595

Total current liabilities ..... 77,844 15,285 (16,514) (20,534) 56,081

Deferred income taxes ..... 17,011 8 (8) 4b 546,000 5, 6d 563,011

Other non-current liabilities ..... 10,700 901 — — 11,601

Operating lease liabilities – non-current . . . — — — — —

Long-term debt ..... — — 986,688 4a — 986,688

Total liabilities ..... 105,555 16,194 970,166 525,466 1,617,381

Shareholders’ equity:

Common stock..... 17,248 — — 17,323 5, 6e 34,571

Parent company net investment ..... — 233,561 (157,403) 4b (76,158) 5, 6e —

Additional paid-in capital ..... 309,984 — — 2,366,297 5, 6e 2,676,281

Accumulated other comprehensive

income (loss) ..... (27,769) (43,638) — 43,638 5, 6e (27,769)

Retained earnings..... 587,911 — (5,925) 4a (34,450) 6e 547,536

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 887,374 189,923 (163,328) 2,316,650 3,230,619

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity . . $ 992,929 $206,117 $ 806,838 $2,842,116 $4,848,000

106

See the accompanying ‘‘Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information’’ beginning on page 108, which are an
integral part hereof. The pro forma adjustments are explained in the notes below.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the year ended May 31, 2022

(in USD thousands, except per share amounts; shares outstanding in thousands)

Historical Transaction Accounting Adjustments

Neogen

Food Safety
Business after

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 3)
Pre-Merger
Adjustments Notes

Merger
Adjustments Notes

Neogen
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues ..... $527,159 $374,492 $ — $ — $ 901,651

Cost of revenues ..... 284,146 147,461 (2,229) 4c 10,371 6f 439,749

Gross margin ..... 243,013 227,031 2,229 (10,371) 461,902

Operating expenses

Sales and marketing..... 84,604 55,228 — — 139,832

General and administrative ..... 82,742 29,322 (747) 4b 217,227 6g 328,544

Research and development ..... 17,049 25,484 — — 42,533

Total operating expenses (income) . . . 184,395 110,034 (747) 217,227 510,909

Operating income (loss)..... 58,618 116,997 2,976 (227,598) (49,007)

Other income (expense)

Interest income..... 1,267 — — — 1,267

Finance expense ..... — — — (66,965) 6h (66,965)

Other income (expense)..... 322 — — — 322

Total other income (expense) ..... 1,589 — — (66,965) (65,376)

Income (loss) before taxes..... 60,207 116,997 2,976 (294,563) (114,383)

Provision for income taxes ..... 11,900 23,812 589 6i (58,324) 6i (22,023)

Net income (loss)..... $ 48,307 $ 93,185 $ 2,387 $(236,239) $ (92,360)

Net income (loss) per share available

to common stockholders:

Basic ..... $ 0.45 $ (0.43)

Diluted ..... $ 0.45 $ (0.43)

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic ..... 107,684 215,954

Diluted ..... 108,020 215,954

107

See the accompanying ‘‘Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information’’ beginning on page 108, which are an
integral part hereof. The pro forma adjustments are explained in the notes below.